480233

:H \$2000.0

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination of Security Interest in Patents

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Wachovia Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent	01/31/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	
Street Address:	4444 West 78th Street	
City:	Minneapolis	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55435	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 50

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4802320
Patent Number:	4825619
Patent Number:	4914876
Patent Number:	5551809
Patent Number:	5568994
Patent Number:	5588262
Patent Number:	5601384
Patent Number:	5865006
Patent Number:	5913790
Patent Number:	6149352
Patent Number:	6447213
Patent Number:	6536994
Patent Number:	6615561
Patent Number:	6637981
Patent Number:	6709201

PATENT "
REEL: 017115 FRAME: 0305

500075617

Patent Number:	6803002
Patent Number:	6821058
Patent Number:	D317048
Patent Number:	D317209
Patent Number:	D380560
Patent Number:	D381086
Patent Number:	D384168
Patent Number:	D387434
Patent Number:	D397230
Patent Number:	D397451
Patent Number:	D397808
Patent Number:	D430308
Patent Number:	D479342
Patent Number:	D488242
Patent Number:	D488568
Patent Number:	D488569
Patent Number:	D490542
Patent Number:	RE34314
Patent Number:	RE37278
Application Number:	09904038
Application Number:	10150484
Application Number:	10194433
Application Number:	10219790
Application Number:	10357982
Application Number:	10601051
Application Number:	10668796
Application Number:	10754454
Application Number:	29186712
Application Number:	60566554
Application Number:	60566590
Application Number:	60566616
Application Number:	60566617
Application Number:	60566628
Patent Number:	5771631
Application Number:	09312352
	PATENT PEEL OAZAAS EDAMS

REEL: 017115 FRAME: 0306

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)728-0744

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2027216405

Email: christine.wilson@thomson.com
Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company
Address Line 1: 1133 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: Suite 3100

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Christine Wilson

Total Attachments: 4

source=wachovia - keystone 1 patent#page2.tif source=wachovia - keystone 1 patent#page3.tif source=wachovia - keystone 1 patent#page4.tif source=wachovia - keystone 1 patent#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 017115 FRAME: 0307

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This **TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**, dated as of January <u>31</u>, 2006, is made by Wachovia Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent (the "<u>Secured Party</u>").

WHEREAS, Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc. (the "<u>Grantor</u>") has granted a security interest in certain personal property to the Secured Party, including without limitation a security interest in certain patents, patent applications, and/or patent licenses ("<u>Patents</u>");

WHEREAS, the security interest granted to the Secured Party was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 14, 2005 at Reel 015676 and Frame 0385; and

WHEREAS, the security interest granted to the Secured Party was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 11, 2003 at Reel 014186 and Frame 0634; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all of such Patents, including, without limitation, the Patents identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases all mortgages, liens, and security interests granted to the Secured Party in the following Patents:

- 1. all of the Grantor's Patents to which the Grantor is a party including those referred to on Schedule A attached hereto;
- 2. all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing; and
- 3. all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent.

[Signature on Following Page]

PATENT REEL: 017115 FRAME: 0308 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Secured Party:

Wachovia Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent

By: John Mill

Name: Learne S. Phillips
Title: Director

PATENT REEL: 017115 FRAME: 0309

Schedule A

Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc. (Minnesota Corporation)

U.S. Patents

Issued Patents

Description	Patent No.	Issued
RETAINING WALL BLOCK	4802320	02/07/89
BLOCK WALL	4825619	05/02/89
RETAINING WALL WITH FLEXIBLE MECHANICAL SOIL	4914876	04/10/90
EMBANKMENT WALL CONSTRUCTION AND METHOD AND BLOCK	5551809	09/03/96
LANDSCAPING BLOCK	5568994	10/29/96
LANDSCAPING BLOCK SYSTEM	5588262	12/31/96
PLANTABLE RETAINING WALL	5601384	02/11/97
LANDSCAPING BLOCK	5771631	06/30/98
RETAINING WALL BLOCK AND WALL CONSTRUCTION	5865006	02/02/99
PLANTABLE RETAINING WALL BLOCK	5913790	06/22/99
RETAINING WALL BLOCK SYSTEM	6149352	11/21/00
RETAINING WALL BLOCK SYSTEM AND METHOD WITH VARYING	6447213	09/10/02
GROOVED RETAINING WALL BLOCK AND SYSTEM	6536994	03/25/03
RETAINING WALL BLOCK	6615561	09/09/03
RETAINING WALL BLOCK SYSTEM AND METHOD WITH VARYING	6637981	10/28/03
GROOVED RETAINING WALL BLOCK AND SYSTEM	6709201	03/23/04
METHOD FOR MAKING AND TREATING WALL BLOCKS	6803002	10/12/04
RETAINING WALL BLOCK SYSTEM	6821058	11/23/04
WALL BLOCK	D317048	05/21/91
CORNER WALL BLOCK	D317209	05/28/91
THREE FACETED BROKEN FRONT FACE OF A RETAINING WALL	D380560	07/01/97
FRONT FACE OR A RETAINING WALL BLOCK	D381086	05/03/95
PLANTABLE WALL BLOCK	D384168	09/23/97
FRONT FACE OF A PLANTABLE RETAINING WALL BLOCK	D387434	01/03/96
FRONT FACE OF A RETAINING WALL	D397230	08/18/98
SECTION OF A RETAINING WALL WITH PLANTABLE BLOCKS	D397451	06/10/97
LANDSCAPING BLOCK	D397808	09/01/98
RETAINING WALL BLOCK	D430308	11/19/98
LANDSCAPING BLOCK	D479342	09/02/03
LANDSCAPING BLOCK	D488242	04/06/04
LANDSCAPING BLOCK	D488568	04/13/04
LANDSCAPING BLOCK	D488569	04/13/04
LANDSCAPING BLOCK	D490542	05/25/04
BLOCK WALL	RE34314	07/20/93
RETAINING WALL BLOCK	RE37278	07/17/01

Pending Applications

Appl. No.	Filing Date
09312352	05/14/99
09904038	07/12/01
10450484 NI-	05/17/02
10194433	07/11/02
	09312352 09904038

Description	Appl. No.	Filing Date
RETAINING WALL BLOCK SYSTEM AND METHOD WITH VARYING	10219790	08/15/02
GROOVED RETAINING WALL SYSTEMS, INC.	10357982	02/04/03
RETAINING WALL BLOCK SYSTEM	10601051	06/20/03
LANDSCAPING BLOCK	10668796	09/23/03
RETAINING WALL BLOCK	10754454	01/09/04
WALL BLOCK	29186712	07/21/03
WALL BLOCK SYSTEM	60566554 (P)	04/29/04
COLUMNAR BLOCK FENCE SYSTEM	60566590 (P)	04/29/04
VENEERS FOR WALLS, RETAINING WALLS, AND THE LIKE	60566616 (P)	04/29/04
COLUMNAR CAPPING BLOCK	60566617 (P)	04/29/04
COLUMN BLOCK SYSTEM	60566628 (P)	04/29/04

PATENT REEL: 017115 FRAME: 0311

RECORDED: 02/03/2006